varying levels of interest rates have on certain earning assets and interest bearing-liabilities, which assumptions consider both historical
experience and consensus estimates of outside sources.

The following table illustrates the results of our simulation analysis to determine the extent to which market risk would affect net
interest margin for the next 12 months if prevailing interest rates increased or decreased by the specified amounts from current rates. As
noted above, this model uses estimates and assumptions in asset and liability account rate reactions to changes in prevailing interest
rates. However, to isolate the market risk inherent in the balance sheet, the model assumes that no growth in the balance sheet occurs
during the projection period. This model also assumes an immediate and parallel shift in interest rates, which would result in no change
in the shape or slope of the interest rate yield curve. Because of the inherent use of these estimates and assumptions in the simulation
model to derive this market risk information, the actual results of the future impact of market risk on our net interest margin may (and
most likely will) differ from that found in the table.

MARKET RISK

Impact on net interest income
As of

December 31, 2024
As of

December 31, 2023
Change in prevailing rates:

+ 400 basis points (12.99)% (13.84)%
+ 300 basis points (9.20)% (10.27)%
+ 200 basis points (5.35)% (6.87)%
+ 100 basis points (1.62)% (3.35)%
+ 0 basis points — —
- 100 basis points (2.13)% 3.02%
- 200 basis points (3.85)% 5.59%
- 300 basis points (4.96)% 8.11%
- 400 basis points (5.16)% 12.40%

55

Capital Resources

Total stockholders’ equity at December 31, 2024 was $227.1 million, or 6.3% of total assets. At December 31, 2023, total
stockholders’ equity was $198.3 million, or 6.1% of total assets. The increase in shareholders’ equity for 2024 was mainly attributable
to net income of $31.3 million.

The bank regulatory agencies have established risk-based capital requirements for banks. These guidelines are intended to provide
an additional measure of a bank’s capital adequacy by assigning weighted levels of risk to asset categories. Banks are also required to
systematically maintain capital against “off-balance sheet” activities such as loans sold with recourse, loan commitments, guarantees,